
Planning and Zoning Department 

PHONE: 608-742-9660 
E-MAIL:  planning.zoning@columbiacountywi.gov

  WEBSITE:  www.co.columbia.wi.us 

112 E. Edgewater Street 
Portage, WI 53901 

Public Hearing Item 1: Variance Consideration 
Board of Adjustment • August 13, 2025 

Variance Request To: 

Property Owner(s): 
File Number:  
Property Location: 

Town: 
Parcel(s): 
Site Address:  
Current Zoning District(s): 

Table 12.105.03(1) Parcel and Building Standards in Agricultural and 
Open Space Zoning Districts 
Highland Farms LLC 
2025-006 
SE-NE, Sec. 33, T11N, R12E 
SW-NE, Sec. 33, T11N, R12E 
Fountain Prairie 
11014-659 
Savanna Rd 
A-1 Agriculture

Background: 
The subject property has been owned by Highland Farms LLC since December, 2024 (Exhibit D).  The current 
property is 1,463,280 sq. ft. or 33.592 acres in size (Exhibit F).  The zoning for the property is A-1, Agriculture 
(Exhibit H).  The property is a shoreland property as there is an unnamed stream that begins on the property 
(Exhibit E).  There is no floodplain on the property, but there are extensive wetlands (Exhibit I). 

Currently this property is vacant land.  It is a mixture of farm fields, a small woodland, and an extensive 
wetland complex.  There is a proposal for Highland Farms LLC to sell 107,245 sq. ft. or 2.462 acres for the 
development of a new Dollar General (Exhibit E).  Further evaluation of this property will be completed based 
on the proposed lot. 

As stated previously there is an unnamed stream that begins on the property.  This makes the proposed property 
a shoreland property.  Shoreland requirements will apply to this property.  There is no flood plain mapped on 
the property.  There are wetlands that were mapped.  As part of the development a wetland delineation was 
completed that found more wetlands on the property that what are shown on the Columbia County Interactive 
Mapper (Exhibit J). 

The wetland delineation showed that there are wetlands that run along Savanna Rd.  Access to the property is 
restricted from State Highway 16 by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT).  The DOT will not 
currently grant access to the property from State Highway 16.  That leaves access to the property to come from 
Savanna Rd.  In order to gain access to the property a driveway will cross through the more extensive wetland 
boundary.  Approximately 710 sq. ft. will be within the required 35 ft. setback for impervious surfaces to a 
wetland boundary. 

A variance to Table 12.105.03(1) is required for the installation of the driveway. 



Town Recommendation: 
The Town of Fountain Prairie has reviewed the variance request and recommends approval of the variance. 

 
Analysis: 
Currently the property is vacant land zoned A-1, Agriculture.  Future land use planned for the property is 
Industrial (Exhibit O).  The proposed development needs to be in General Commercial, C-2.  Should the 
variance be approved a plan amendment and a rezone will be required for the development to occur.  The 
variance is being requested under Table 12.105.03(1) as that is the current zoning district.  Table 12.115.03(1) 
Parcel and Building Standard in Commercial and Industrial Districts provides setback requirements for the 
Commercial and Industrial zoning districts. 
 
In 2012 Columbia County revised the zoning ordinance to include a 35 ft. setback from impervious surfaces to a 
wetland boundary.  This setback is required for all impervious surfaces to any wetland boundary.  That includes 
boundaries that were not originally mapped as wetlands. 
 
There is an unnamed stream that begins from a spring along the southern property line of the property.  This 
spring flows south and east under Savanna Rd.  In 1984 the State of Wisconsin created a wetland inventory 
map.  This is the map that is displayed on the interactive mapper (Exhibit I).  In reviewing air photographs 
Savanna Rd. was constructed prior to 1940.  It appears that the existence of the Savanna Rd. has restricted the 
flow of water and increased the amount of wetlands on the property based on the wetland delineation that was 
completed. 
 
Access to the property from State Highway 16 is controlled by the DOT.  The DOT will not grant access to the 
property from State Highway 16.  Access to the property from Savanna Rd. is controlled by the Town of 
Fountain Prairie but influenced by the DOT.  The DOT does not want driveways within a certain distance of the 
intersection of State Highway 16 and Savanna Rd.  The Town of Fountain Prairie has approved a driveway to 
access the property.  The DOT would like the location of the driveway to be further south on Savanna Rd. but is 
not contesting the location (Exhibit G).  The only other way to access the property would be to go further and 
attempt to come around the wetland complex. 
 
In order to cross through a wetland boundary approval is required from the Department of Natural Resources 
(DNR).  The DNR has approved a Chapter 30 permit that allows the property owner to fill a portion of the 
newly mapped wetland.  The location of the fill is explicit under the permit that was granted.  The driveway to 
access the property will be placed in the area that the DNR has approved for wetland filling (Exhibit M). 
 
Approximately 710 sq. ft. of the driveway is proposed to be 25 ft. from the newly mapped wetland boundary.  
The proposed driveway is to access a new Dollar General store that is proposed on the property.  The majority 
of the impervious surfaces from the development will have the storm water treated in a retention pond south of 
the proposed driveway location (Exhibit C).  The impervious surface area that will discharge water to the 
retention pond is considered to be treated surfaces.  Treated surfaces are not included in impervious surface 
calculations.  Proposed impervious surface area for the development is 710 sq. ft. or 0.66%.  Mitigation would 
not be required for this project.  Proposed building lot coverage is 10,290 sq. ft. or 9.60%. 
 

Requested Variance Table 
Variance Request Section of Ordinance Requirement Request 

Variance Request A Table 12.105.03(1): Parcel and 
Building Standards in 

Agricultural and Open Space 
Zoning Districts 

35 ft. for impervious 
surface from 

wetlands. 

The driveway requires a 
setback variance of 10 ft. 

less than the minimum 
required.  

*Please See Corresponding Site Map Under Exhibit N 



 
Standards for Review: 
Unnecessary Hardship. The Board of Adjustment must determine if an unnecessary hardship exists. 
 
Unique Property Limitation. The Board of Adjustment must determine if a unique property limitation exists. 
 

Protection of the Public Interest. Approval of the variance would not have an increased impact on public safety.  
 
Recommendation: 
Recommended Findings of Fact: 

1. Highland Farms LLC is the owner of the subject property. 
2. The property is 1,463,280 sq. ft. or 33.592 acres in size. 
3. Development of the property centers around the creation of a property that is 107,245 sq. ft. or 2.462 acres. 
4. A Certified Survey Map is required to create the proposed property 
5. The property is zoned A-1, Agriculture. 
6. The future land use for the property is Industrial. 
7. The future land use map needs to be amended to so that the future land use is commercial. 
8. The property needs to be rezoned to the C-2 zoning district. 
9. Access to the proposed development is restricted from State Highway 16. 
10. A driveway permit has been approved to access the property from Savanna Rd. 
11. There is a navigable unnamed stream on the property, which qualifies this as a shoreland property. 
12. There are mapped wetlands on the property. 
13. A wetland delineation was completed that shows additional wetlands on the property. 
14. The DNR has issued permit GP-SC-2025-11-00915. 
15. Table 12.105.03(1) and Table 12.115.03(1) both have a 35 ft. setback for impervious surfaces to a wetland 

boundary requirement. 
16. Approximately 710 sq. ft. of the proposed driveway will be within 35 ft. of the wetland boundary. 
17. The driveway requires a setback variance of 10 ft. less than the minimum requirement for impervious 

surfaces to a wetland boundary. 
 

Recommended Conclusions of Law: 

1. The Board of Adjustment must state its determination if an unnecessary hardship exists. 
2. The Board of Adjustment must state its determination if there is a unique property limitation. 
3. The Board of Adjustment must state its determination if public interest in maintaining safety is not 

negatively impacted if a variance were to be approved at the current time. 
 

Recommended Decision: 

Should the Board of Adjustment decide to grant the variance; staff further recommends that the Board, as part of 
any motion to approve that might be offered, specifically adopt the above-recommended findings of fact and 
conclusions in support of its motion, and that a variance, if approved, be subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development of the property shall be in compliance with the approved site plan, regarding locations and 
setbacks of proposed structures, as determined by Staff in Exhibits C and N. 

2. The Columbia County Future Land Use map must be amended to reflect the new proposed use. 
3. The property must be rezoned from the A-1 Zoning District to the C-2 Zoning District. 
4. Construction can commence once all applicable permits from the State, County, and Town are obtained. 
5. A foundation survey will be a requirement of the zoning permit. 
6. The variance must be initiated by securing a zoning permit within one year of approval, failure to do so 

will render the variance void. 
 



Kenneth Thiele 
Senior Zoning & Sanitary Specialist 

Attachments: 

Exhibit A – Variance Application 
Exhibit B – Proposed Site Plan 
Exhibit C – Stormwater Management Plan 
Exhibit D – Deed  
Exhibit E – CSM 25-047 
Exhibit F – Air Photo 
Exhibit G – 1940 Air Photo 
Exhibit H – Zoning Map 
Exhibit I – Floodplain and Wetland Map 
Exhibit J – Wetland Delineation 

Exhibit K – Zoning Inspection Report Dated 3/31/2025 
Exhibit L – Impervious Surface Worksheet Dated 
6/26/2025 
Exhibit M – DNR Permit 
Exhibit N – Driveway Permit 
Exhibit O – Future Land Use Map 
Exhibit P – Variance Site Map 

cc: Highland Farms LLC – Owner 
Jim Lundberg, 4941 Kirchling Ct., Stevens Point, WI  54481 
Town of Fountain Prairie 
Kurt Calkins – Land Resources Director, Columbia County 
Zoning Board of Adjustment Members 
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